

International Fender Providers Ltd

Report & Financial Statements

31 December 2020

Company Registration Number: C 69877

Contents

General information	2
Statement of directors' responsibilities	3
Income statement	4
Statement of financial position	5
Statement of changes in equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9
Independent auditor's report	26

General Information

Registration

International Fender Providers Ltd is registered in Malta as a private exempt limited liability company under the Companies Act, Cap. 386 with registration number C 69877.

Directors

Christopher Frendo
Nicholas Frendo

Registered office

10, Timber Wharf
Marsa MRS 1443
Malta

Auditor

Grant Thornton
Fort Business Centre
Triq l-Intornjatur, Zone 1
Central Business District
Birkirkara CBD 1050
Malta

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The Companies Act, Cap 386 requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of the profit or loss of the company for that year. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- adopt the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business;
- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- account for income and charges relating to the accounting period on the accruals basis;
- value separately the components of asset and liability items; and
- report comparative figures corresponding to those of the preceding accounting period.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, Cap 386. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Income statement

	Notes	2020 €	2019 €
Revenue		3,572,227	1,535,639
Cost of sales		(3,103,099)	(1,259,386)
Gross profit		469,128	276,253
Administrative expenses		(236,789)	(119,769)
Other income	6	15,003	8,838
Operating profit		247,342	165,322
Finance income	7	285,288	96,931
Finance costs	7	(109,342)	(152,127)
Profit before tax	8	423,288	110,126
Tax expense	10	(13,613)	(39,085)
Profit for the year		409,675	71,041

Statement of financial position

	Notes	2020 €	2019 €
Assets			
Non-current			
Property, plant and equipment	12	240,189	325,165
Investment in subsidiary	13	1,000	1,000
Long-term receivables	14	3,047,623	3,739,327
Deferred tax asset	18	1,516	-
		3,290,328	4,065,492
Current			
Trade and other receivables	14	613,286	250,029
Cash and cash equivalents	15	66	33,309
Current tax asset		17,321	78,255
		630,673	361,593
Total assets		3,921,001	4,427,085

Statement of financial position - continued

	Notes	2020 €	2019 €
Equity			
Share capital	16	16,000	16,000
Retained earnings		910,824	601,149
Total equity		926,824	617,149
Liabilities			
Non-current			
Borrowings	17	699,687	804,870
Long-term payables	19	-	580,884
Deferred tax liability	18	-	35,486
		699,687	1,421,240
Current			
Borrowings	17	1,667,220	2,159,785
Trade and other payables	19	627,270	228,911
		2,294,490	2,388,696
Total liabilities		2,994,177	3,809,936
Total equity and liabilities		3,921,001	4,427,085

The financial statements on pages 4 to 25 were approved, authorised for issue and signed by the directors on 13 April 2021.


Christopher Frendo
 Director


Nicholas Frendo
 Director

Statement of changes in equity

	Share capital €	Retained earnings €	Total equity €
At 1 January 2019	16,000	530,108	546,108
Profit for the year	-	71,041	71,041
At 31 December 2019	16,000	601,149	617,149
At 1 January 2020	16,000	601,149	617,149
<i>Transaction with owners:</i>			
Dividends	-	(100,000)	(100,000)
	-	(100,000)	(100,000)
Profit for the year	-	409,675	409,675
At 31 December 2020	16,000	910,824	926,824

Statement of cash flows

	Note	2020 €	2019 €
Operating activities			
Profit before tax		423,288	110,126
Adjustments for:			
Unrealised loss (gain) on foreign exchange differences		99,495	(24,880)
Depreciation		118,114	167,985
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(4,766)	-
Interest income		-	(96,931)
Interest expense		109,342	152,127
Dividend income		(285,288)	-
		460,185	308,427
Changes in working capital:			
Trade and other receivables		(608,248)	245,429
Trade and other payables		289,519	(491,069)
		141,456	62,787
Interest paid		(63,482)	(110,175)
Tax refund (paid)		10,319	(86,987)
Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities		88,293	(134,375)
Investing activities			
Payment to acquire property, plant and equipment		(34,781)	(1,564)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		6,409	8,987
Advances from (to) related parties		691,704	(984,534)
Interest received		-	96,931
Net cash generated from (used in) from investing activities		663,332	(880,180)
Financing activities			
(Repayments of) proceeds from bank loan		(101,747)	955,904
Advances (to) from related parties		(295,596)	168,738
Interest paid		(45,860)	(41,952)
Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities		(443,203)	1,082,690
Cash and cash equivalents before the effects of foreign exchange differences		308,422	68,135
Effects of foreign exchange differences		154,336	63,669
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		462,758	131,804
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		(2,017,394)	(2,149,198)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	15	(1,554,636)	(2,017,394)

Notes to the financial statements

1 Nature of operations

International Fender Providers Ltd (the 'company') was registered on 2 April 2015.

The company is engaged in the provision of ship-to-ship fendering and bunkering services and hiring of fendering equipment.

2 General information and statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

The company, a private exempt limited liability company, is incorporated and domiciled in Malta. The address of the company's registered office, which is also its principal place of business is, 10 Timber Wharf, Marsa MRS 1443, Malta.

The company is wholly owned by Endo Ventures Ltd (the 'parent company'), a company incorporated and domiciled in Malta, which is of the same registered address and principal place of business. Endo Ventures Limited draws up the consolidated financial statements of the group of which the company forms part.

Consolidated financial statements have not been drawn up, since the company has taken advantage of the exemption from so doing conferred to it by article 174 of the Companies Act, Cap 386. Accordingly, these separate financial statements present information about the company as an individual undertaking.

The financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union, and in accordance with the Companies Act, Cap 386.

The financial statements are presented in euro (€), which is also the functional currency of the company.

3 Consideration of the effects of Covid-19

In view of the developments pertaining to the Covid-19 pandemic that occurred during the current reporting period, the directors do not believe that the pandemic has or might have an effect on the company. The directors consider the going concern assumption in the preparation of the financial statements as appropriate as at the date of authorisation. They also believe that no material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue as a going concern exists as at that date.

No adjustments arising from uncertainties brought about by the pandemic were necessary to be made in these financial statements.

4 Changes in accounting policies

4.1 New and revised standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020

A number of new and revised standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. These and other amendments to IFRSs that became mandatorily effective in 2020 have no material impact on the company's financial results or position. Accordingly, the company has made no changes to its accounting policies in 2020.

4.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the company

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, certain new standards, amendments, and interpretations to existing standards have been published by the IASB but are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the company.

Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the company's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. No new standards, amendments and interpretations are expected to have a material impact on the company's financial statements.

5 Summary of accounting policies

5.1 Overall considerations

The financial statements have been prepared using the significant accounting policies and measurement bases summarised below.

The accounting policies are consistent with those applied in previous years.

The financial statements have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by IFRS for each type of asset, liability, income and expense. The measurement bases are more fully described below.

The financial statements are presented in accordance with IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' (Revised 2007). The company did not have any items classified as 'other comprehensive income' and consequently management have elected to present only an income statement.

5.2 Revenue

Revenue is derived from the provision of ship-to-ship fendering and bunkering services and hiring of fendering equipment.

To determine whether to recognise revenue, the company follows a 5-step process:

1. Identifying the contract with a customer
2. Identifying the performance obligations
3. Determining the transaction price
4. Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations
5. Recognising revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied.

The company enters into transactions involving services. In all cases, the total transaction price for a contract is allocated amongst the various performance obligations based on their relative stand-alone prices. The transaction price for a contract excludes any amounts collected on behalf of third parties, VAT and trade discounts.

Revenue is recognised either at a point in time or over time, when (or as) the company satisfies performance obligations by providing the promised services to its customers.

5.3 Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognised in the income statement upon utilisation of the service or at the date of their origin.

5.4 Employee benefits

Contributions towards the state pension in accordance with local legislation are recognised in the income statement when they are due.

5.5 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs primarily comprise interest on the company's borrowings. Borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred and reported within 'finance costs'.

5.6 Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the company, using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate). Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the remeasurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at year-end exchange rates are recognised in the income statement.

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates at the transaction date).

5.7 Investment in subsidiary

Investment in subsidiary is included in the company's statement of financial position at cost less any impairment loss that may have arisen. Income from investment is recognised only to the extent of distributions received by the company from post-acquisition profits. Distributions received in excess of such profits are regarded as a recovery of the investment and are recognised as a reduction of the cost of the investment.

At the end of each reporting period the company reviews the carrying amount of its investment in subsidiary to determine whether there is any indication of impairment and, if any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the investment is estimated. An impairment loss is the amount by which the carrying amount of an investment exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. An impairment loss that has been previously recognised is reversed if the recoverable amount of the investment exceeds its carrying amount.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined if no impairment loss had been previously recognised. Impairment losses and reversals are recognised immediately in the income statement.

5.8 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. They are subsequently stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment are derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from their use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition represent the difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount, and are included in the income statement in the period of derecognition.

Depreciation is provided at rates intended to write off the cost of the assets over their expected useful lives. The annual rates used are as follows:

Motor vehicle	10% Straight Line
Other equipment	25 - 50% Straight Line
Fenders	10% Straight Line
Hoses	12.5% - 25% Straight Line
Hardware	25% Straight Line

5.9 Financial instruments

Recognition and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Classification and initial measurement of financial assets

Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured at the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable).

Financial assets are classified into the following categories:

- amortised cost
- fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), or
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The company does not have any financial assets categorised as FVTPL and FVOCI in the periods presented.

The classification is determined by both:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial asset; and
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in the income statement are presented within 'finance costs' or 'finance income'.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVTPL):

- they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The company's cash and cash equivalents and trade and most receivables fall into this category of financial instruments.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9's impairment requirements use more forward-looking information to recognise expected credit losses – the 'expected credit loss (ECL) model'. Instruments within the scope of the new requirements include loans and other debt-type financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI, trade receivables, contract assets recognised and measured under IFRS 15 and loan commitments and some financial guarantee contracts (for the issuer) that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Recognition of credit losses is no longer dependent on the company first identifying a credit loss event. Instead, the company considers a broader range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the future cash flows of the instrument.

In applying this forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between:

- financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition or that have low credit risk ('Stage 1'); and
- financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition and whose credit risk is not low ('Stage 2').

'Stage 3' would cover financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date.

'12-month expected credit losses' are recognised for the first category while 'lifetime expected credit losses' are recognised for the second category.

Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of the financial instrument.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

The company's financial liabilities include borrowings and trade and other payables.

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the company designates a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments).

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in the income statement are included within 'finance costs' or 'finance income'.

5.10 Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

5.11 Income taxes

Tax expense recognised in the income statement comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognised directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit, which differs from profit or loss in the financial statements. Calculation of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects tax or accounting profit. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with shares in subsidiaries and joint ventures is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

In addition, tax losses available to be carried forward are assessed for recognition as deferred tax assets.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realisation, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that the underlying tax loss or deductible temporary difference will be able to be utilised against future taxable income. This is assessed based on the company's forecast of future operating results, adjusted for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific limits on the use of any unused tax loss or credit. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised as a component of tax income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognised directly in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

5.12 Equity

Share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

Retained earnings include the current and prior year results as disclosed in the income statement less dividend distributions.

Dividend distributions payable to equity shareholders are included with short-term financial liabilities when the dividends are approved in the general meeting prior to the end of the reporting period.

All transactions with owners are recorded separately within equity.

5.13 Cash and cash equivalents

In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank net of bank overdraft.

In the statement of financial position, bank overdraft is shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

5.14 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when present obligations will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources from the company and they can be measured reliably. Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events, such as product warranties, legal disputes or onerous contracts. Restructuring provisions are recognised only if a detailed formal plan for the restructuring has been developed and implemented, or management has at least announced the plan's main features to those affected by it. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Long term obligations are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Any reimbursements that the company is virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognised as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision. All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

No liability is recognised if an outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is not probable. Such situations are disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the outflow of resources is remote.

5.15 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation uncertainty

When preparing the financial statements, management makes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

Except as disclosed below, in the opinion of the directors, the accounting estimates and judgements made in the course of preparing these financial statements are not difficult, subjective or complex to a degree which would warrant their description as critical in terms of the requirements of IAS 1 (revised).

Significant management judgement

Below is a significant management judgement in applying the accounting policies of the company that has an effect on the financial statements.

Recognition of deferred tax assets

The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognised is based on an assessment of the possibility of the company's future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilised. Refer to note 18 for the composition of the company's deferred tax assets.

Estimation uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to physical wear and tear, technical, technological, or commercial obsolescence.

Impairment of non-financial assets

In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating units based on expected future cash flows and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

6 Other income

Other income consists of the following:

	2020	2019
	€	€
Rent recharged to third party	-	8,838
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	4,766	-
Other income	10,237	-
	<u>15,003</u>	<u>8,838</u>

7 Finance income and finance costs

The following amounts have been included in the income statement for the reporting periods presented:

	2020	2019
	€	€
Interest income	-	96,931
Dividend income from subsidiary	285,288	-
Total finance income	<u>285,288</u>	<u>96,931</u>
Interest expense on bank overdraft	63,482	110,175
Interest expense on bank loan	45,860	41,952
Total finance costs	<u>109,342</u>	<u>152,127</u>

8 Profit before tax

	2020	2019
	€	€
Profit before tax is stated after charging (crediting):		
Directors' remuneration	103,596	92,680
Depreciation	118,114	167,985
Unrealised loss (gain) on foreign exchange differences	99,495	(24,880)
Auditors' remuneration	2,500	2,422
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(4,766)	-
	<u>318,939</u>	<u>338,207</u>

9 Staff costs

	2020	2019
	€	€
Wages and salaries	509,893	342,462
Social security costs	16,572	18,229
Wages recharged	(185,270)	(148,501)
	<u>341,195</u>	<u>212,190</u>

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year was 7 (2019: 6).

10 Tax expense

The relationship between the expected tax expense based on the effective tax rate of the company at 35% (2019: 35%) and the actual tax expense recognised in the income statement can be reconciled as follows:

	2020 €	2019 €
Profit before tax	423,288	110,126
Tax rate	35%	35%
Expected tax expense	(148,151)	(38,544)
Adjustments for the tax effects of:		
Non-taxable income	99,851	-
Tax credit relief	34,609	-
Other permanent differences	78	(541)
Actual tax expense, net	(13,613)	(39,085)
Comprising:		
Current tax expense	(50,615)	(34,402)
Deferred tax income (expense)	37,002	(4,683)
	(13,613)	(39,085)

Please refer to note 18 for information on the entity's deferred tax asset (liability).

11 Dividends

On 31 December 2020, the company declared dividends of € 100,000 (2019: € nil) to its equity shareholders. This represents a payment of € 6.25 (2019: € nil) per share. Dividends payable are included in 'Amounts owed to related parties' under 'Trade and other payables' in the statement of financial position.

12 Property, plant and equipment

	Motor vehicles €	Other equipment €	Fenders €	Hoses €	Hardware €	Total €
Cost						
At 1 January 2019	60,525	66,830	1,043,709	484,050	-	1,655,114
Additions	-	-	536	-	1,028	1,564
Disposals	-	(8,987)	-	-	-	(8,987)
At 31 December 2019	60,525	57,843	1,044,245	484,050	1,028	1,647,691
At 1 January 2020	60,525	57,843	1,044,245	484,050	1,028	1,647,691
Additions	-	-	-	34,104	677	34,781
Disposals	-	-	-	(9,856)	-	(9,856)
At 31 December 2020	60,525	57,843	1,044,245	508,298	1,705	1,672,616
Depreciation						
At 1 January 2019	48,508	46,971	699,175	359,887	-	1,154,541
Charge for the year	4,404	4,513	70,757	87,797	514	167,985
At 31 December 2019	52,912	51,484	769,932	447,684	514	1,322,526
At 1 January 2020	52,912	51,484	769,932	447,684	514	1,322,526
Charge for the year	4,403	2,369	67,667	43,249	426	118,114
Released on disposal	-	-	-	(8,213)	-	(8,213)
At 31 December 2020	57,315	53,853	837,599	482,720	940	1,432,427
Net book value						
At 31 December 2019	7,613	6,359	274,313	36,366	514	325,165
At 31 December 2020	3,210	3,990	206,646	25,578	765	240,189

13 Investment in subsidiary

	2020 €	2019 €
At 31 December	<u>1,000</u>	<u>1,000</u>

The company had an unquoted investment in the following company:

Company	Nature of operations	% ownership	
		2020	2019
IFP International Fender Providers Limited	Sea to shore operations, fendering and mooring services	100	100

The registered office of the subsidiary is situated at Florinis, 7, Greg Tower, 2nd Floor, P.C. 1065, Nicosia, Cyprus.

During the year, the company received dividends of € 285,288 (2019: € nil) from its subsidiary.

14 Trade and other receivables

	2020 €	2019 €
Trade receivables	430,483	201,534
Provision for doubtful debts	(2,288)	(2,288)
	<u>428,195</u>	<u>199,246</u>
Amounts owed by related parties	3,186,676	3,742,887
Accrued income	-	11,560
Financial assets at amortised cost	3,614,871	3,953,693
VAT receivable	20,105	17,872
Prepayments	25,933	17,791
Total trade and other receivables	<u>3,660,909</u>	<u>3,989,356</u>
Comprising:		
Long-term receivables		
Amounts owed by related parties	3,047,623	3,739,327
	<u>3,047,623</u>	<u>3,739,327</u>
Trade and other receivables - current	<u>613,286</u>	<u>250,029</u>

Amounts owed by related parties include: (i) an amount of € 139,053 (2019: € 3,560) which are unsecured, interest free and are repayable within one year; and (ii) an amount of € 3,047,623 (2019: € 3,739,327) which are unsecured, interest free and have no fixed date of repayment.

The carrying values of financial assets at amortised cost are considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

15 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position and statement of cash flows include the following components:

	2020 €	2019 €
Cash at bank	66	33,309
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position	66	33,309
Bank overdraft	(1,554,702)	(2,050,703)
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows	(1,554,636)	(2,017,394)

The company did not have any restrictions on its cash at bank at year end. The carrying value of cash at bank is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

16 Share capital

The share capital of International Fender Providers Ltd consists only of ordinary shares with a par value of € 1. All shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and the repayment of capital and represent one vote at the shareholders' meeting of International Fender Providers Ltd.

	2020 €	2019 €
Shares authorised at 31 December:		
16,000 ordinary shares at € 1 each	<u>16,000</u>	<u>16,000</u>
Shares issued, fully paid-up at 31 December:		
16,000 ordinary shares at € 1 each	<u>16,000</u>	<u>16,000</u>

17 Borrowings

	2020 €	2019 €
Bank overdraft	1,554,702	2,050,703
Bank loan	812,205	913,952
Total borrowings	<u>2,366,907</u>	<u>2,964,655</u>
Comprising:		
Due within one year		
Bank overdraft	1,554,702	2,050,703
Bank loan	112,518	109,082
	<u>1,667,220</u>	<u>2,159,785</u>
Due within two and five years		
Bank loan	<u>515,897</u>	<u>496,967</u>
Due after five years:		
Bank loan	<u>183,790</u>	<u>307,903</u>
Borrowings - non-current	<u>699,687</u>	<u>804,870</u>

Bank overdraft

The company has a bank overdraft facility of € 2,172,402 (2019: € 2,172,402), equivalent to USD 2,500,000. This facility is secured by a general hypothec over the company's assets, and by guarantees given by a related company. It bears interest at 3.588% (2019: 5.512%) per annum.

Bank loan

The company has a loan facility of € 1,000,000 (2019: € 1,000,000). The loan is secured by a general hypothec over the company's assets, by a special hypothec over property in Sliema, and by the guarantees given by a related company. It bears interest at 5.4% (2019: 5.15%) per annum. The loan is to be repaid in 8 years through monthly instalments of € 12,800, inclusive of interest.

18 Deferred tax asset (liability)

Deferred taxes arising from temporary differences can be summarised as follows:

	1 January 2020 €	Recognised in income statement €	31 December 2020 €
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	14,315	2,179	16,494
Current assets			
Trade receivables	801	-	801
Unrealised foreign exchange differences	(50,602)	34,823	(15,779)
Total	<u>(35,486)</u>	<u>37,002</u>	<u>1,516</u>

Deferred taxes for the comparative periods can be summarised as follows:

	1 January 2019 €	Recognised in income statement €	31 December 2019 €
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	10,290	4,025	14,315
Current assets			
Trade receivables	801	-	801
Unrealised foreign exchange differences	(41,894)	(8,708)	(50,602)
Total	<u>(30,803)</u>	<u>(4,683)</u>	<u>(35,486)</u>

Refer to note 10 for information on the company's tax expense.

19 Trade and other payables

	2020 €	2019 €
Trade payables	335,450	116,426
Amounts owed to related parties	191,355	648,750
Accruals	7,624	30,431
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	534,429	795,607
Deferred income	25,825	-
Indirect taxes	48,965	14,188
Other payables	18,051	-
Total trade and other payables	627,270	809,795
Comprising:		
Long-term payables		
Amounts owed to related parties	-	580,884
	-	580,884
Trade and other payables - current	627,270	228,911

Amounts owed to related parties include: (i) an amount of € 191,355 (2019: € 67,866) which are unsecured, interest free and are repayable within one year; and (ii) an amount of € nil (2019: € 580,884) which are unsecured, interest free and have no fixed date of repayment.

The carrying values of financial liabilities measured at amortised cost are considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

20 Contingent liabilities

The company serves as a guarantor of Endo Finance p.l.c.'s debt securities in issue of € 13,500,000 4.5% bonds of € 50,000 nominal value each, redeemable at par in 2029.

21 Related party transactions

The company's related parties include its parent company, subsidiary, fellow subsidiaries, companies under common control, shareholders, directors and key management personnel.

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporate special terms and conditions and no guarantee was given or received. Transactions with related companies are generally effected on a cost plus basis. Outstanding balances are usually settled in cash. Amounts owed by/to related parties are shown separately in notes 14 and 19.

Details of transactions between the company and its related companies are disclosed below. Directors' remuneration is disclosed in note 8.

21.1 Transactions with parent company

	2020 €	2019 €
Dividends declared to	100,000	-

21.2 Transactions with subsidiary

	2020 €	2019 €
Dividend income from	285,288	-
Revenue from hire of fendering equipment	85,000	-
Fendering expenses recharged from	15,000	
Expenses recharged to	-	91,661

21.3 Transactions with other related parties

	2020 €	2019 €
Expenses recharged to	18,516	70,396
Purchases from	1,620,297	29,242
Expenses recharged from	26,382	1,908
Revenue from conveyance	4,500	-
Wages recharged from	31,448	49,584
Director's fees recharged from	103,596	92,680
Interest income	-	96,931

22 Risk management objectives and policies

The company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk through its use of financial instruments, which result from both its operating and investing activities. The company's risk management is coordinated by the directors and focuses on actively securing the company's short to medium term cash flows by minimising the exposure to financial risks.

The most significant financial risks to which the company is exposed are described below. See also note 22.5 for a summary of the company's financial assets and liabilities by category.

22.1 Credit risk

The company's exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the end of the reporting period, as summarised below:

	Notes	2020 €	2019 €
Classes of financial assets - carrying amounts			
Financial assets at amortised cost:			
- Trade receivables	14	428,195	199,246
- Amounts owed by related parties	14	3,186,676	3,742,887
- Accrued income	14	-	11,560
- Cash and cash equivalents	15	66	33,309
		<u>3,614,937</u>	<u>3,987,002</u>

The company continuously monitors defaults of counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. The company's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements represents the company's maximum exposure to credit risk. None of the company's financial assets is secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

Trade receivables

To determine the expected credit losses of trade receivables, the company prepared a provision matrix based on the company's historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables adjusted for forward-looking estimates. Thereafter, at each reporting date, the default of rates and any changes in the forward-looking estimates analysis should be updated.

In addition to the above assessment on the recoverability and expected credit loss provisions on trade receivables, the company has considered the effect of Covid-19 on the economies in which its customers are based, where significant business is being conducted. It has also taken into consideration the financial position of, and risk exposure to, large customers in order to determine whether the company's credit risk has increased as a result of the pandemic. There are no particular indicators that suggest that the assessment of the expected credit risk model adopted by the company materially varies from expectations of collectability and previous patterns of payments from such customers. Furthermore, subsequent to the end of the reporting period, the company has received all the amounts outstanding at 31 December 2020.

On the above basis the expected credit loss for trade receivables as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 was determined as follows:

31 December 2020	Current	1 - 30 days	31 - 60 days	61 - 90 days	More than 90 days	Total
Expected credit loss rate (%)	0.4%	0.8%	1.1%	1.5%	5.0%	
Gross carrying amount (€)	177,989	237,594	8,339	-	6,561	430,483
Lifetime expected credit loss	661	1,888	96	-	329	2,974

31 December 2019	Current	1 - 30 days	31 - 60 days	61 - 90 days	More than 90 days	Total
Expected credit loss rate (%)	0.6%	1.0%	1.4%	1.5%	5.0%	
Gross carrying amount (€)	61,888	82,281	30,675	-	26,690	201,534
Lifetime expected credit loss	430	894	443	-	1,387	3,154

For the calculated expected credit losses, no adjustment has been made in view of the trade receivables considered to be of good credit quality. All receivables that have shown objective evidence of impairment have been provided for in full.

No adjustment for expected credit losses has been made in these financial statements since the amount is not material.

Amounts owed by related parties

To determine the expected credit losses of amounts owed by related parties, the company used a credit risk assessment model by taking into consideration the probability of default for each counterparty in which the company has a financial exposure and the loss given default i.e., the maximum loss in the event that the counterparty fails to settle the obligation.

The model is based on the 'Capital, Assets, Management, Earnings and Liquidity' Model (C-A-M-E-L) approach, whereby reasoned weights are allocated to each of the variables as measured by information extracted from financial reports, as well as relevant non-financial information.

Each component of the C-A-M-E-L model is assigned a percentage weight and score. The assigned percentage weight and score are multiplied to obtain the weighted score for each component. The weighted scores are then added up to obtain the credit risk assessment score. As practical as possible, each

component of the C-A-M-E-L assessment was compared and benchmarked with peer companies within Europe.

The credit risk assessment is adjusted to include forward-looking macroeconomic indicators. Macroeconomic factors affect the current and future performance of the company. The most influential factors are GDP growth, unemployment rate (positively correlated) and inflation (negatively correlated).

Following the results of the credit risk assessment adjusted for the macroeconomic factors, this score is then assigned a probability of default estimated based on exchange listed firms in various economies over a period of 30 years.

The resulting expected credit loss was not material. Therefore, no adjustment has been made in these financial statements.

Other financial assets at amortised cost

Other financial assets at amortised cost include cash and cash equivalents.

The company banks with a local institution. At 31 December 2020, cash at bank amounting to € 66 (2019: € 33,309) are held with a local counterparty with credit rating of A-2 to A-3 and are callable on demand. Management considers the probability of default to be close to zero as the counterparty has a strong capacity to meet its contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognised based on 12 month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be insignificant to the company.

While the company continues to closely monitor all of its financial assets at more frequent interval as a result of such events, based on the above assessments, management considers that there is no need to provide for expected credit losses in these financial statements.

22.2 Liquidity risk

The company's exposure to liquidity risks arises from its obligations to meet financial liabilities, which comprise borrowings and trade and other payables. Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and committed credit facilities to ensure the availability of an adequate amount of funding to meet the entity's obligations when they become due.

The company monitors its cash flow requirements on a daily basis and ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses including the servicing of financial obligations.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities measured at amortised cost including estimated future interest payments:

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Within 1 year	Within 2 to 5 years	More than 5 years
	€	€	€	€	€
At 31 December 2020					
Bank overdraft	1,554,702	1,554,702	1,554,702	-	-
Bank loan	812,205	958,403	153,600	614,400	190,403
Trade payables	335,450	335,450	335,450	-	-
Amounts owed to related parties	191,355	191,355	191,355	-	-
Accruals	7,624	7,624	7,624	-	-
	2,901,336	3,047,534	2,242,731	614,400	190,403
At 31 December 2019					
Bank overdraft	2,050,703	2,050,703	2,050,703	-	-
Bank loan	913,952	1,093,686	153,600	614,400	325,686
Trade payables	116,426	116,426	116,426	-	-
Amounts owed to related parties	648,750	648,750	67,866	580,884	-
Accruals	30,431	30,431	30,431	-	-
	3,760,262	3,939,996	2,419,026	1,195,284	325,686

22.3 Foreign currency risk

Most of the company's transactions are carried out in Euros. Exposure to currency exchange rates arise from the company's purchases from foreign suppliers, sales to foreign customers and bank overdraft, which are denominated in US-dollars (USD).

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into Euro at the closing rate, are as follows:

	USD	
	2020	2019
	€	€
Financial assets	417,367	138,200
Financial liabilities	(1,554,702)	(2,050,703)
Short-term exposure	(1,137,335)	(1,912,503)

On the basis of the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months, if the Euro had strengthened or weakened against the USD by 2% (2019: 5%) then this would have had the following impact on the net result for the year.

	USD	
	2020	2019
	€	€
Net result for the year	+/- 22,747	+/- 95,625

Exposure to foreign exchange rates varies during the year depending on the volume of transactions in foreign currencies. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the company's exposure to currency risk.

22.4 Interest rate risk

The entity's exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the variable interest rates on borrowings. Based on observations of current market conditions, the directors consider an upward or downward movement in interest of 1% to be reasonably possible. The potential impact of such a movement on the net result for the year is €23,669 (2019: €29,646).

22.5 Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category

The carrying amounts of the company's financial assets and liabilities as recognised at the reporting dates under review may also be categorised as follows. See note 5.9 for explanations about how the category of financial instruments affects their subsequent measurement.

	Notes	2020	2019
		€	€
Non-current assets			
Financial assets at amortised cost:			
- Amounts owed by related parties	14	3,047,623	3,739,327
		3,047,623	3,739,327
Current assets			
Financial assets at amortised cost:			
- Trade receivables	14	428,195	199,246
- Amounts owed by related parties	14	139,053	3,560
- Accrued income	14	-	11,560
- Cash and cash equivalents	15	66	33,309
		567,314	247,675

	Notes	2020 €	2019 €
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:			
- Borrowings	17	699,687	804,870
- Amounts owed to related parties	19	-	580,884
		<u>699,687</u>	<u>1,385,754</u>
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:			
- Borrowings	17	1,667,220	2,159,785
- Trade payables	19	335,450	116,426
- Amounts owed to related parties	19	191,355	67,866
- Accruals	19	7,624	30,431
		<u>2,201,649</u>	<u>2,374,508</u>

23 Capital management policies and procedures

The company's capital management objectives are to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing services commensurately with the level of risk, and maintaining an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends paid, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The company monitors the level of debt, which includes trade and other payables less cash and cash equivalents, against total capital on an ongoing basis.

24 Post-reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the end of the reporting period and the date of authorisation.

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of International Fender Providers Ltd

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of International Fender Providers Ltd set out on pages 4 to 26 which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 31 December 2020, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union (EU), and have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, Cap. 386 (the "Act").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements of the Accountancy Profession (Code of Ethics for Warrant Holders) Directive issued in terms of the Accountancy Profession Act, Cap. 281 that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Malta. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of those charged with governance for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU and are properly prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Act, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

We also have responsibilities under the Companies Act, Cap 386 to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept;
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report to you in respect of these responsibilities.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Sharon Causon.



Sharon Causon (Partner) for and on behalf of

GRANT THORNTON
Certified Public Accountants

Fort Business Centre
Triq L-Intornjatur, Zone 1
Central Business District
Birkirkara CBD 1050
Malta

13 April 2021